ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION - 2012 COMMITTEE STATEMENT LB801

Hearing Date: Tuesday January 17, 2012

Committee On: Transportation and Telecommunications

Introducer: Fischer

One Liner: Eliminate obsolete references to designated county officials

Roll Call Vote - Final Committee Action:

Advanced to General File

Vote Results:

Aye: 7 Senators Dubas, Fischer, Hadley, Janssen, Lautenbaugh, Louden,

Price

Nay:

Absent: 1 Senator Campbell

Present Not Voting:

Proponents:Representing:Dusty VaughanIntroducerLarry DixNACO

Opponents: Representing:

Neutral: Representing:

Summary of purpose and/or changes:

LB 801 strikes obsolete references to a "county clerk" and "designated county official" throughout the State Boat Act, the Motor Vehicle statutes, and several other provisions.

Section by Section Summary

Section 1 amends Sec. 18-1214 to the motor vehicle fee (wheel tax) imposed by a city or village.

Section 2 to 5 amend the statutes relating to handicapped parking permits. (Note: These sections terminate when the new handicapped permit system is implemented as authorized by Laws 2011, LB 163).

Sections 6 to 27 amend the State Boat Act to replace all references to "county clerk" and "designated county official" with "county treasurer".

Sections 28 to 52 amend the Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title Act to replace all references to "county clerk" and "designated county official" with "county treasurer".

Sections 53 to 94 amend the Motor Vehicle Registration Act to delete all references to "designated county official".

Sections 95 and 96 amend statutes relating to camper unit permits to delete all references to "designated county official".

Section 97 amends Sec. 77-1501 relating to the county board of equalization meetings to delete the reference to

"designated county official".	
Sections 98 and 99 amend Sec. 77-2703 and 77-2708 relating to sales and use tax collections to delete all references to "designated county official".	
Section 100 amends Sec. 77-3445 relating to county councils on public improvements and services to delete the reference to "designated county official".	
Section 101 repeals the original sections.	
Section 102 outright repeals Sec. 23-186, 37-1280.01, 60-111, 60-162.01, and 60-320 which become obsolete under the bill.	
	Deb Fischer, Chairperson